
Explosionszeichnung ST20



e

red

green

GV white 4
2
4

e pedal Vico 2
2
4
8
2

on Q

7

9

14
13

14

5

dals at head and foot side

en

2 bolt Din912-M6x20x20-8.8 G
8 bolt central brake
7 check nut Din985-M6
1 hexagonal rod double brake
7 foot lever central brake (L)
2 double brake pedal
7 button double brake pedal
9 set screw Din914-M6x10

Descriptio

12

6
16

!

Option : ped

red

gree

5 B-000652
6 B-015008
7 M-000137
9 P-014381

12 P-014717
13 P-015472
14 P-015477
16 S-001939

ID

14

14 7

13
5

9

ke

on castor when handles
nel at head side

handles

on position !

5

12
6

17
,5

16

!

osition drive central brak
direction castor

directio
or pan

direction castor when h
or panel at foot side

Attentio

1

8

15

6 17

11

4

10

16

!

618

green

Po

1
1
3
1

e 4
2
4
1

Vico 1
4
1
1
2
4
2
2
4
2

Q

&

13

14

7

18

3

2

5

!

red

e carrier Vico
central brake Vico

or
ction castor
Din912-M6x20x20-8.8 GV white
central brake
k nut Din985-M6
gonal rod head Vico
gonal rod double brake pedal V

or fixation 32-CB
d lever central brake (S)
lever central brake (L)

ble brake pedal
on double brake pedal
castor fixation
crew Din914-M6x10
w Din7981C-5.5x25
with nails

Description

3

12
6

14

18

17

9

16

!

Standard

1 A-011634 frame
2 A-012342 drive
3 A-013244 casto
4 A-013695 direc
5 B-000652 bolt D
6 B-015008 bolt c
7 M-000137 check
8 P-014380 hexa
9 P-014381 hexa

10 P-014396 casto
11 P-014621 head
12 P-014717 foot l
13 P-015472 doub
14 P-015477 butto
15 P-015672 cap c
16 S-001939 set sc
17 S-015945 screw
18 St000047 slide

ID

3
17



1
1
1
8

8 GV white 8
8
2
8

on Q
4 top lever foot stretcher
6 top lever head stretcher
9 stabilisator
3 cap M12
5 bolt Din912-M12x30x14-8.8
0 bearing 1214-06
2 saddle base 28-30
3 bearing flange 2238-015

Descriptio

2120

23 21 20 19

23

17

16 A-012864
17 A-012866
18 A-013539
19 Ad00305
20 B-003235
21 Gl000620
22 St015252
23 Vl016293

ID

19

2

22

21 20 19

23

23

16
18

22

19
20

2

21

foot side

6
13

5

8

with Trendelenburg

without Trendelenburg

direction

14

1
1

0-pressure 1

0 1
white 8

1
2
8
2
4
4
2
2
4
2

Q

3

13
7

1

4

12

15

9

9
15 12

11

11

8

10

10

10

7
14

om lever head
om lever foot
aulic pump 9500N-IL252-SL140
f
aulic pump 9500N-IL252-SL140
so7380-M10x90x90-10.9 GV w
motor
ing 101216-12
k nut Din985-M10
hydraulic pump
ing 35 - top
ing 35-bottom side type 2
w Din84-M6x16-4.8GV
locking ring 14/7x1.3

her Din125A-M10-PA
her Din6798A-M6

Description

8

10

2

1

11

8

11

1

1 A-011639 botto
2 A-011644 botto
3 A-013377 hydra

relief
4 A-013447 hydra
5 B-006313 bolt I
6 Dc000449 axle m
7 Gl017646 beari
8 M-000136 check
9 P-002384 fork h

10 P-005972 beari
11 P-014284 beari
12 S-002061 screw
13 St010662 axle l
14 Vl000469 wash
15 Vl002143 wash

ID



4

35

2

1

9

11

12

10

1
1
1

e 1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Q

7

spring 28B-SL100-IL240-900N
e trendelenburg
den cable trend Vico
Din912-M6x20x20-8.8 GV white
g axle gas spring
ng cage Calandro bottom
ng tap Calandro top
Trendelenburg
gfix diam.10
gfix diam.8

ase head M10 dia8
ase lever

Description

6

1 A-000723 gas s
2 A-012377 guide
3 A-012450 Bowd
4 B-000652 bolt D
5 Dc014932 fixing
6 P-012936 guidin
7 P-013614 guidin
8 P-014931 tube
9 St000465 sprin

10 St000797 sprin
11 St005073 relea
12 St005074 relea

ID

8



1
1
1
4
2
2

on Q

4

ndelenburg

9 axle motor
9 axle trendelenburg
4 drive HL
2 axle locking ring 14/7x1.3
9 washer Din125A-M10-PA
0 synthetic washer 20x10x5

Descriptio

3

4 6

6

2

Without Tren

1 Dc00044
2 Dc01493
3 P-015864
4 St010662
5 Vl000469
6 Vl004120

ID

4 5

5
4

1

9
13

7

7

4
12

1 14

10

5

5

1
1
1
1
1

white 1
2
1
1
1
1
1
4
1
3

Q

13

3

13

9

15

8

6

g

al Trendelenburg
ng fork pressure relief
delenburg mechanism
PR 18mm
solid 10mm L19
so7380-M10x30x30-10.9 GV w
M10x18x12-GV white
motor
trendelenburg

dle
crew Din914-M5x30

er 14x2/8x7
locking ring 14/7x1.3
ved pin Din1471-5x40-St
her Din125A-M10-PA

Description

13 15

15

2
11

With Trendelenbur

1 A-012270 peda
2 A-012352 pullin
3 A-013383 trend
4 Ad004473 cap P
5 Ad016158 cap s
6 B-000818 bolt I
7 B-003317 bolt-M
8 Dc000449 axle m
9 Dc014939 axle t

10 P-015611 tread
11 S-014286 set sc
12 St000141 buffe
13 St010662 axle l
14 St015495 groov
15 Vl000469 wash

ID



5

7

41

2

on both sides

7

4

hite 2
2
1
2
1
1
2

Q

6

2

1

3

so7380-M6x30x30-10.9 GV wh
k nut Din985-M6
ring Vico

dle
treadle L
treadle R
ved pin Din1471-5x40-St

Description
1 B-006389 bolt I
2 M-000137 check
3 P-014775 cover
4 P-015611 tread
5 P-015821 arm t
6 P-015853 arm t
7 St015495 groov

ID



8

10

11

7

4 (2)

7

7

6

3

17

4(1)

(2)

2

9

12
15

7

0
6

7

8

1

14

3

5

17

44 ((1)

n IV rod

1 7

15

9

12
9

12

9

2

12

15

1

11

145

5

3

(1) not with option swing-down
(2) not with inclinable handles

16

13

11

10

6

7

2

15

7

1

9

9

12

12

8

14

5

17

4 (1)

Vico 1
2
4
8
4

hite 4
8
4
6
4
4
6
2
4
4
1
4

Q

on accessory hooks)

on accessory hooks)

(option Dinrail)

(option Dinrail)
retcher fixed height)

de rails atmosphere)

ot for option Dinrail)

de rails atmosphere)

13

6

7

143

7

4(2)

e mattress platform brancard V
ail stretcher
PR 22mm
PR 25mm
PR 15/11
so7380-M6x65x65-10.9 GV wh
ing 1618-12

M6x18-10 GV
ssory hook-fixed
per wheel support 32
per wheel 75
Alu/St 4.8x14

er 14x2/8x7
rt CSK M8x16
locking ring 14/7x1.3

mmet foot
her Din6798A-M6

Description

(optio

(optio

(only for str

(not for sid

(no

(sid

10

11

8

6

17

4

4

(1)

(2)

1 A-012860 frame
2 A-012872 Dinra
3 Ad000637 cap P
4 Ad000890 cap P
5 Ad012577 cap P
6 B-010240 bolt I
7 Gl000553 beari
8 M-015222 nut M
9 P-012677 acces

10 P-014412 bump
11 P-014413 bump
12 R-002201 rivet
13 St000141 buffe
14 St010602 inser
15 St010662 axle l
16 St016561 grom
17 Vl002143 wash

ID



ot side

1
1
1
1

Q

able panel
andles at head and/or foo

lock
brace Vela stretcher
panel Vela strecher
rivet Alu/St 3.9x10

Description

11

Option : Locka
instead of ha

9 P-016267
10 P-016534
11 P-016535
12 R-000459

ID

10

9 12

hite 2
2
2
2
2
2
2
4

Q

5

1

8

2

andles
side

so7380-M8x70x70-10.9 GV wh
so7380-M4x8x8-10.9 GV wit
aded bush-M4x25-GV
ling - case
handle

dle (yellow)
ling - pin
A2/A2 4.8x14

Description

6

7

4

1

3

8

Set of inclinable ha
optional at foot

1 B-016544 bolt I
2 B-017743 bolt I
3 Db014239 threa
4 P-015131 coup
5 P-015176 tube
6 P-015191 hand
7 P-015799 coup
8 R-001694 rivet

ID



2

1

4

3

4

3

1
2

4

3

2

4

1

4
ite 4

4
4

Q

2

3

1

4

M12
Din912-M12x30x14-8.8 GV whi
ing 1214-06
ing flange 1224-015

Description
1 Ad003053 cap M
2 B-003235 bolt D
3 Gl000620 beari
4 Vl000638 beari

ID



23 Ad002198 rivet cap (grey) 16
24 M-000894 check nut Din985-M5 2
25 P-015063 perforated plate fixed part 1
26 P-015074 board backrest 1
27 P-016459 locking plate 1
28 P-016594 self-adhesive velcro 50mm (hook) 2
29 R-002201 rivet Alu/St 4.8x14 16
30 S-016477 srew Din965Z-M5x12-4.8 GV 2

ID Description Q

7

20

23

29

26

25
28

24
27

30

28

35
0 172

12
0

800

1 A-012868 frame backrest stretcher 1
2 A-012897 adjusting handle backrest 1
3 A-013183 Bowden cable backrest stretcher Vico 1
4 A-013473 gas spring 28B-SL140-IL343-800N 1
5 Ad003016 cap PR 23/20 2
6 B-003317 bolt-M10x18x12-GV white 2
7 B-005873 bolt Iso7380-M6x16x16-10.9 GV white 4
8 B-012413 bolt Iso7380-M6x35x35-10.9 GV white 4
9 Gl000618 bearing 1012-04 2

10 M-000137 check nut Din985-M6 4
11 P-015062 tube fixed part 1
12 P-017474 cover plate gas spring 1
13 S-004413 screw Din7500 (TT85TX)-M4x8 2
14 Sc002558 matress platrform hinge 1 2
15 Sc002560 matress platform hinge 2 2
16 St000141 buffer 14x2/8x7 2
17 St005074 release lever 1
18 St006353 retaining clip 7-8 (self-adhesive) 1
19 St010662 axle locking ring 14/7x1.3 1
20 St013341 insert small countersunk-M6x14.5-St GV 4
21 St016171 release head M10 dia10 1
22 Vl002705 bearing flange 1630-015 2

ID Description Q

4

3

19 21
17

7

20

2

1

16

7

7

5

20 11

6
5

10 22
10

8

8

8

6
8

10

10

22

18

12

13

13

9

9



OPTIONEN



5

5

0

5

6

15

16

10

10

15

10

15

5

1
1
1
1
4
1
1
1

ite 1
hite-LC 8

4
2
1
1
4
1

erman eye) 1
2

Q

3

1
8

11

1

12

7

el dia 125
ng plate 5th wheel
nting plate 5th wheel stretcher
ng device Vico
or dia 200
Din912-M6x65-8.8 GV white
Din912-M8x65-8.8 GV white
Din912-M8x100-8.8 GV white
Din912-M10x20x20-8.8 GV whi
so7380-M8x16x16-10.9 GV wh
ing 081014-05
k nut Din985-M8
wheel
g direction wheel

rt CSK M8x16
rt CSK M6x14.5
g 10x0.8x16/0.8 (2x double Ge

her Din125A-M10-PA

Description

1112

10 11

14
11

1

13

17

10

10 2

1 A-012132 whee
2 A-012410 turnin
3 A-013677 moun
4 A-013679 lockin
5 A-013696 casto
6 B-000661 bolt D
7 B-000742 bolt D
8 B-000747 bolt D
9 B-000787 bolt D

10 B-010844 bolt I
11 Gl000510 beari
12 M-000189 check
13 P-013632 fork w
14 P-013833 sprin
15 St010602 inser
16 St013341 inser
17 St014684 sprin
18 Vl000469 wash

ID

9

18

4

18



p 2
white 2
9 GV wit 2

GV wit 2
2
4
2
2
2
2
2

9 2
4
2
2
4
8
2
2
4

on Q
2 cap PR 19mm + chrome ca
2 bolt Din912-M6x70-8.8 GV
4 bolt Iso7380-M8x40x40-10.
3 bolt Iso7380-M4x8x8-10.9 G

39 threaded bush-M4x25-GV
8 fixation bush foot-rest
7 check nut Din985-M6
0 tube support dia 19
1 coupling - case
2 outer tube IV rod stretcher
3 inner tube IV rod stretcher
2 knob sleeve coupling 32-19
4 hook IV rod
2 sleeve coupling 32-19
9 coupling - pin
1 rivet Alu/St 4.8x10
4 rivet A2/A2 4.8x14
7 washer Din125A-M8-GV
1 washer Din125A-M6-GV
8 washer Din125A-M5-GV

Descriptio

nd

1 Ad01659
2 B-000662
3 B-013424
4 B-017743
5 Db01423
6 Dc00546
7 M-000137
8 P-015130
9 P-015131

10 P-015132
11 P-015133
12 P-015172
13 P-015174
14 P-015732
15 P-015799
16 R-000461
17 R-001694
18 Vl000337
19 Vl000421
20 Vl001148

ID

optional at foot en

18
3

19

7

2

8

5

4
15

9

17

17

1

2016

20
16

10

7
6
13

1 13 6 17

12
14

11

head end

7
19

8

2

17

optional at

18

3



2

1

1
1
1
3
1

Q

4

4

5

4

5

5

d/diam.32/bent - stretcher
PR 32mm + chrome cap
ioning piece
Alu/St 4.8x10

her Din125A-M5-GV

Description

3

5

1 A-013954 IV-ro
2 Ad005995 cap P
3 Dc017091 positi
4 R-000461 rivet
5 Vl001148 wash

ID



acement on backrestpla

n mattress platformplacement on

7

3
6

1
1
4
1
1

e 4
4
1

Q

6

7

3

assette holder

g button pin38
ion strip
king plug dia 9.5mm
Din439-M12-04 GV white

X-ray cassette stretcher
w Din965Z-M4x10-4.8 GV white

dia15-H21-M4
p handle dia50-M10x25

Description

5

4

8

2

7 3

assembly X-ray ca

1 A-004014 sprin
2 A-014267 positi
3 Ad016638 blank
4 M-011064 nut D
5 P-015066 plate
6 S-010982 screw
7 St016776 knob
8 St017057 clamp

ID

1

7

3



2

1

2

1
2

Q
en cylinder holder carrier
w Din7981C-5.5x25

Description
1 A-013647 oxyge
2 S-015945 screw

ID



2

1

4

3

holes

1
1
1
3
1

Q

5

4
5

4

ce perpendicular on the h
ection of the basket

en cylinder holder stretcher
PR 32mm
ioning piece
Alu/St 4.8x10

her Din125A-M5-GV

Description

4
5

flattened fac
+ in the dire

1 A-013920 oxyge
2 Ad000495 cap P
3 Dc017091 positi
4 R-000461 rivet
5 Vl001148 wash

ID

4



2

3

3

3

1
Vico 1

4

Q

1

3

pment holder stretcher Vico
d equipment holder stretcher V
w PLASTITE 7985-4x8-GV

Description
1 A-014291 equip
2 P-017937 board
3 S-004400 screw

ID



3

2
1
1
1
4

Q

1

5

paper roll holder
paper roll holder L
paper roll holder R
paper roll holder 60cm
Alu/St 4.8x10

Description

5

4

1 Dc017639 cap p
2 P-017637 fork p
3 P-017638 fork p
4 P-017644 tube
5 R-000461 rivet

ID

2

1



4

6

9

7
1 6

8
11

2

17

12

22

7

21

7

3

14

13

16

3

1

24
18

21
7

9

20 16

20

21

2

22

23

1

15

13

15

5

2
1
1
1
1
4

12
4
8
2
4
4
2
4
2
2
4
2
2
4
8
8
4
4

Q

14
7

11
8 22

7
1 9

10

19

ng piece side rail
L foot side
L head side
R foot side
R head side

PR 25mm
k nut Din985-M5
k nut Din6926-M12
22mm
er
check nut Din6926-M12
ort cap side rail
ube Aron

dle side rail Atmosphere
om tube stretcher Vico
nated tube stretcher Vico
rt support
A2/A2 4,0x13
A2/A2 4.8x14

w Din7981C-4.2x13
w Din84-M5x16-8.8GV
w Din7505A-3x12-GV
w Din84-M5x25-8.8GV
her Din125A-M5-GV

Description

23

12

17

22

3

6

2

1 A-003049 slidin
2 A-012856 post
3 A-012857 post
4 A-012858 post
5 A-012859 post
6 Ad000890 cap P
7 M-000894 check
8 M-001151 check
9 P-000892 joint 2

10 P-006434 space
11 P-010973 cap c
12 P-013703 supp
13 P-013742 top tu
14 P-014283 hand
15 P-015068 botto
16 P-015069 inclin
17 P-015851 inser
18 R-001149 rivet
19 R-001694 rivet
20 S-000830 screw
21 S-000897 screw
22 S-001139 screw
23 S-002989 screw
24 Vl001148 wash

ID


